
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

 

 

In the Matter of the Application of the 

Dayton Power and Light Company for an 

Increase in its Electric Distribution Rates.  

 

In the Matter of the Application of the 

Dayton Power and Light Company for 

Accounting Authority.  

 

In the Matter of the Application of the 

Dayton Power and Light Company for 

Approval of Revised Tariffs. 
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Case No.  15-1830-EL-AIR 

 

 

 

Case No. 15-1831-EL-AAM 

 

 

 

Case No. 15-1832-EL-ATA 

 

 

 

  

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

  

 Comes now the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio and respectfully 

requests that the Commission move the date on which the Staff is to present its draft 

report of findings from September 4, 2017, to September 18, 2017, for the reasons set 

forth in the attached memorandum in support. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 

 

William L. Wright 

Section Chief 

 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  
Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Public Utilities Section 

30 East Broad Street, 16
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215-3414 

614.466.4397 (telephone) 

614.644.8764 (fax) 

thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

  

On behalf of the Staff of 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

 

mailto:thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov


 

 

  

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
  

 The staff report in this case is due to be filed on September 4, 2017.  The outside 

auditor who has been engaged to review the company's information has required more 

time than anticipated to complete its examination and the requested two week extension 

will permit the completion of the required work.  The Commission's efforts will be bene-

fitted by a thorough examination and the additional time is necessary to allow this 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 

 

William L. Wright 

Section Chief 

 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  

Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Public Utilities Section 

30 East Broad Street, 16
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215-3414 

614.466.4397 (telephone) 

614.644.8764 (fax) 

thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

  

On behalf of the Staff of 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

 

mailto:thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time 

submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, was served 

via electronic mail upon the following Parties of Record, this 29
th

 day of August, 2017. 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  

Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Parties of Record: 

 

Michael J. Schuler 

Dayton Power & Light Company 

1065 Woodman Drive 

Dayton, OH  45432 

michael.schuler@aes.com 

 

Ellis Jacobs 

Advocates for Basic Legal Equality 

130 West Second Street, Suite 700 East 

Dayton, OH  45402 

ejacobs@ablelaw.org 

 

Trent A. Dougherty 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1 

Columbus, OH  43212 

tdougherty@theoec.org 

 

Robert Dove 

The Law Office of Robert Dove 

P.O. Box 13442 

Columbus, OH  43213 

rdove@attorneydrove.com 

 

 

 

 

Charles J. Faruki 

Jeffrey S. Sharkey 

Faruki Ireland & Cox 

500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W. 

10 North Ludlow Street 

Dayton, OH  45402 

cfaruki@ficlaw.com 

jsharkey@ficlaw.com 

 

Colleen L. Mooney 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 West Lima Street 

P.O. Box 1793 

Findlay, OH  45839-1793 

cmooney@ohioipartners.org 

 

David F. Boehm 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

 

David D. Parram 

Taft Stettinius & Hollister 

65 East State Street, Suite 100 

Columbus, OH  43215 

dparram@taftlaw.com 

mailto:cmooney@ohioipartners.org
mailto:jsharkey@ficlaw.com
mailto:dparram@taftlaw.com
mailto:dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:cfaruki@ficlaw.com
mailto:ejacobs@ablelaw.org
mailto:michael.schuler@aes.com
mailto:rdove@attorneydrove.com
mailto:tdougherty@theoec.org
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Kimberly W. Bojko 

Carpenter Lipps & Leland 

280 North High Street, Suite 1300 

Columbus, OH  43215 

bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Joseph E. Oliker 

IGS Energy 

6100 Emerald Parkway 

Dublin, OH  43016 

joliker@igsenergy.com 

 

Justin Vickers 

Environmental Law and Policy Center 

35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 

Chicago, IL  60601 

jvickers@elpc.org 

 

Matthew R. Pritchard 

Frank P. Darr 

McNees Wallace & Nurick 

21 East State Street, #1700 

Columbus, OH  43215 

mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

fdarr@mwncmh.com 

 

Madeline Fleisher 

Environmental Law and Policy Center 

21 West Broad Street, Suite 500 

Columbus, OH  43215 

mfleisher@elpc.org 

 

Jodi J. Bair 

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH  43215-3485 

jodi.bair@occ.ohio.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen M. Chmiel 

Michael Austin 

Thompson Hine 

41 South High Street, Suite 1700 

Columbus, OH  43215 

stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com 

michael.austin@thompsonhine.com 

 

John R. Doll 

Matthew T. Crawford 

Doll Jansen & Ford 

111 West First Street, Suite 1100 

Dayton, OH  45402-1156 

jdoll@djflawfirm.com 

mcrawford@djflawfirm.com 

 

Beren S. Argetsinger 

Keyes Fox & Wiedman 

401 Harrison Oaks Boulevard, Suite 100 

Cary, NC  27513 

bargetsinger@kfwlaw.com 

 

Jacob Schlesinger 

Keyes Fox & Wiedman 

1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 880 

Denver, CO  80203 

jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com 

 

Thomas A. Jernigan 

AFCEC/JA-ULFSC 

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 

Tyndall AFB, FL  32403 

thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 

 

Lisa M. Hawrot 

Spilman Thomas & Battle 

Century Centre Building 

1233 Main Street, Suite 4000 

Wheeling, WV  26003 

lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com 

 

 

mailto:mcrawford@djflawfirm.com
mailto:jdoll@djflawfirm.com
mailto:michael.austin@thompsonhine.com
mailto:bargetsinger@kfwlaw.com
mailto:lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
mailto:jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com
mailto:stephanie.chmiel@thompsonhine.com
mailto:jvickers@elpc.org
mailto:joliker@igsenergy.com
mailto:bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:mpritchard@mwncmh.com
mailto:jodi.bair@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:mfleisher@elpc.org
mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
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John Finnigan 

Environmental Defense Fund 

128 Winding Brook Lane 

Terrace Park, OH  45174 

jfinnigan@edf.org 

 

Steven D. Lesser 

James F. Lang 

N. Trevor Alexander 

Calfee, Halter & Griswold 

41 South High Street 

1200 Huntington Center 

Columbus, OH  43215 

slesser@calfee.com 

jlang@calfee.com 

talexander@calfee.com 

 

Attorney Examiners: 

 

Greg Price 

Gregory.price@puco.ohio.gov 

 

Bryce McKenney 

Bryce.mcnkenney@puco.ohio.gov 

 

 

Derrick Price Williamson 

Spilman Thomas & Battle 

1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 

Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 

dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 

 

Carrie M. Harris 

Spilman Thomas & Battle 

310 First Street, Suite 1100 

P.O. Box 90 

Roanoke, VA  24002-0090 

charris@spilmanlaw.com 

 

Dylan F. Borchers 

Bricker & Eckler 

100 South Third Street 

Columbus, OH  43215-4291 

dborchers@bricker.com 

 

 

 

mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:Bryce.mcnkenney@puco.ohio.gov
mailto:dborchers@bricker.com
mailto:charris@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:Gregory.price@puco.ohio.gov
mailto:slesser@calfee.com
mailto:jfinnigan@edf.org
mailto:talexander@calfee.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com


This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 
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in
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